
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Council 
 
 
A meeting of the Test Valley Borough Council will be held on 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 9 June 2021 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

St Mary's Church, Church Close, Andover, SP10 1DP 
 
The public can listen to a live stream here: 
http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc 
 

 
when your attendance is required to consider the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
 

Council 
 

Wednesday 9 June 2021 
 

AGENDA 
 

The order of these items may change as a result of members 
of the public wishing to speak 

 
 
 

1   Prayers 
 

 

2   Apologies 
 

 

3   Public Participation 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

5   To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Council 
held on 7 April 2021 and Annual Council held on 19 
May 2021 
 

 

6   Mayor's Announcements 
 

 

7   To receive and adopt Committee reports 
 

4 - 24 

 To receive and, where necessary, adopt reports of 
Committees. 
 

 

8   Questions under Rule 11.1 
 

 

9   Questions under Rule 11.2 
 

 

10   Notice of Motion - Rule 12 
 

 

11   Overview and Scrutiny Chairman's Annual Report 
 

25 - 29 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Chairman will present the 
Committee’s Annual report. 
 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 9 June 2021



 
 

12   Exclusion of the Public 
 

30 

 The following items are confidential. 
 

 

13   Proposed Property Purchase 
 

31 - 39 

 To consider a proposed property purchase. 
 

 

14   Contractual Matters 
 

40 - 50 

 To consider contractual matters. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 9 June 2021



 To receive and, where necessary, adopt reports of 
Committees 

 
 
(Some reports may involve the disclosure of exempt information.  If the Council 
wishes to debate them, for each individual case the Council will need to adopt a 
suitable motion). 
 
7.1 To receive the minutes of the following meetings: 
  
7.1.1 Southern Area Planning Committee – 6 April 2021 
  
7.1.2 Cabinet – 14 April 2021 
  
7.1.3 Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 21 April 2021 
  
7.1.4 Northern Area Planning Committee – 22 April 2021 
  
7.1.5 Southern Area Planning Committee – 27 April 2021 
  
7.1.6 Southern Area Planning Committee – 18 May 2021 
  
7.1.7 Cabinet – 26 May 2021 
  
7.1.8 Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 2 June 2021 
  
7.1.9 Northern Area Planning Committee – 3 June 2021 
  
7.1.10 Southern Area Planning Committee – 8 June 2021 
  
 (Note: in relation to 7.1.8, 7.1.9, and 7.1.10 these minutes are not 

included in the minute book and will be presented at the next 
Council meeting but members are able to ask questions on 
resolved items.) 

  
7.2 To adopt recommendations from the following: 
  
7.2.1 Cabinet – 26 May 2021  
  

7.2.1.1 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 (APPENDIX A) 
  
 Cabinet considered a report from the Finance Portfolio Holder 

which sought approval for the Annual Governance Statement, 
which accompanied the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 
 

On the basis of Internal Audit work completed in 2020/21 only, the 
Temporary Chief Internal Auditor of Portsmouth City Council had 
provided a “substantial assurance” in respect of the Council’s risk 
management, control and governance arrangements. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 9 June 2021

Page 4

ITEM 7



 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the 
report, Cabinet agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended: 
 
That the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 be 
approved and that the Leader and Chief Executive be 
authorised to sign it on behalf of the Council. 

  
7.2.2 Overview and Scrutiny  Committee – 2 June 2021 
  
 Recommendations to follow (if any) 
  
7.2.3 Northern Area Planning Committee – 3 June 2021 
  
 Recommendations to follow (if any) 
  
7.2.4 Southern Area Planning Committee – 8 June 2021 
  
 Recommendations to follow (if any) 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 9 June 2021

Page 5



Report to Cabinet – 26 May 2021  APPENDIX A 

 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 be approved and that the 
Leader and Chief Executive be authorised to sign it on behalf of the Council. 

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Annual Governance 
Statement, which accompanies the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 

 Best practice requires that the approval of this Statement is considered 
separately from the Statement of Accounts, although both are published together 
each year.  

1 Introduction  

1.1 Test Valley Borough Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public 
money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively. The Council also has a duty under the Local 
Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous 
improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having regard to 
a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. In discharging this 
overall responsibility, the Council is responsible for putting in place proper 
arrangements for the governance of its affairs, facilitating the effective 
exercise of its functions, which includes arrangements for the management of 
risk.  

2 Background  

As part of its responsibilities outlined above, the Council is also required to 
produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and publish the Statement 
alongside its Annual Statement of Accounts. The format of the statement is 
based on guidance produced in 2016 by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance (CIPFA) in conjunction with the Society of Local Chief Executives 
(SOLACE) titled “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
Framework”.  
 

2.1 The Statement is attached as an Annex to this report and covers the following 
areas:  
(a) Scope of responsibility 
(b) The purpose of the Governance Framework 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 9 June 2021

Page 6



Report to Cabinet – 26 May 2021  APPENDIX A 

(c) The impact of Covid-19 on the governance framework 
(d) The Governance Framework in place at the Council 
(e) A review of its effectiveness 
(f) A separate Annex of Significant Governance Issues that need to be 

addressed during 2021/22. 

2.2 The Review of Effectiveness (item 2.2 (e)) has been carried out by the 
Temporary Chief Internal Auditor (DCIA) of Portsmouth City Council. 

2.3 The TCIA has reviewed all of the internal audit work carried out during the 
year and familiarised himself with the Council’s governance arrangements. To 
inform this work, a self-assessment of the internal audit function’s 
conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) was 
carried out in March 2021. 

2.4 On the basis of Internal Audit work completed in 2020/21 only, the TCIA of 
Portsmouth City Council has provided a “substantial assurance” in respect of 
the Council’s risk management, control and governance arrangements. 

2.5 The emergence of the Covid 19 pandemic towards the end of March 2020 has 
had an unprecedented impact on the Council’s budgets and governance 
arrangements for the 2020/21 financial year. The impact that this has had on 
governance arrangemen
[...]


8 Legal Implications  

8.1 The Council is required by the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 
2015 to approve, and subsequently publish, the AGS with the Statement of 
Accounts. 

9 Equality Issues  

9.1 This report has not identified any equality matters. 

10 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

10.1 The AGS is part of the framework for delivering good governance in local 
authorities. The Statement is a high profile document signed by the Leader 
and Chief Executive and is published with the Statement of Accounts each 
year to demonstrate a commitment to improving corporate governance. 
 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended and can be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Finance) Councillor M Flood 

Officer: Carl Whatley Ext: 8540 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 26 May 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 9 June 2021

Page 8



  APPENDIX A 
  ANNEX 

Test Valley Borough Council      
 
Annual Governance Statement 2020/21  
 
Scope of responsibility 
 
 
The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently 
and effectively.  The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 
1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in 
which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. 
 
In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council is responsible for putting 
in place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs, facilitating the 
effective exercise of its functions, and which includes arrangements for the 
management of risk. 
 
The Council has approved and adopted a local code of corporate governance, 
which is consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government.  A copy of the code is on 
the Council’s website at:                    
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/aboutyourcouncil/corporatedirection/local-code-
corporate-governance, or can be obtained from the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services.  This statement explains how the Council has complied, 
and continues to comply, with the principles underlying this code and also 
meets the requirements of regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015, which requires all relevant bodies to prepare an annual 
governance statement.    
 
The purpose of the governance framework 
 
The governance framework comprises the systems and processes, and 
culture and values, by which the Authority is directed and controlled and its 
activities through which it accounts to, engages with and leads the community.  
It enables the Council to monitor the achievement of its strategic objectives 
and to consider whether those objectives have led to the delivery of 
appropriate, value for money services. 
 
The system of internal control is a significant part of that framework and is 
designed to manage risk at a reasonable level.  It cannot eliminate all risk of 
failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives and can therefore only provide 
reasonable and not absolute assurance of effectiveness.  The system of 
internal control is based on an on-going process designed to identify and 
prioritise the risks to the achievement of the Council’s policies, aims and 
objectives, to evaluate the likelihood of those risks occurring and the impact 
should they happen, and to manage them efficiently, effectively and 
economically. 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 9 June 2021

Page 9

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/aboutyourcouncil/corporatedirectio
[...]
ress 
areas for improvement.  Performance is monitored regularly throughout 
the year by Performance Boards.   

 

 The roles of the Cabinet, OSCOM, and other committees of the Council 
as well as specific roles assigned to the Leader, Deputy Leader, 
Portfolio Holders and senior officers of the Council are defined and 
documented within the Council’s Constitution.  The Constitution also 
clearly identifies the powers, duties and responsibilities delegated to 
the Deputy Leader, Portfolio Holders and Officers, and includes rules 
for how Council and committee meetings should operate and the 
relationship between Members and Officers. Arrangements have been 
put in place to hold meetings virtually in accordance with legislation 
during the Covid19 pandemic to continue to enable Members to fully 
engage in decision making and allow for public participation. A remote 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee away day was also held and 
Members have been able, remotely, to continue to take part in other 
engagement forums such as Romsey Vision and Andover Future, both 
of which play a key role in the Council’s projects and forward plans. 
 

 In June 2020 the Council appointed a new Chief Executive. As 
incoming Chief Executive he has: 

 
o Increased resourcing of the Council’s strategic objectives 

relating to town centre regeneration, climate change and the 
Local Plan by establishing 3 new posts funded from a 
management restructure. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 9 June 2021

Page 12



  APPENDIX A 
  ANNEX 

o Deleted the existing posts of Corporate Director and Head of 
Finance from the establishment and combined the roles of Head 
of Finance and Head of Revenues.      

o Disbanded the Senior Management Team (SMT) which was 
previously made up of the Chief Executive and two Corporate 
Directors. This meant that the Management Team that is made 
up of the Council’s Heads of Service, Deputy Chief Executive 
and Chief Executive, has become the single managemen
[...]
f Legal and 
Democratic Services is designated as the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
and has responsibilities under section 5 of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 for ensuring that the Council complies with relevant 
laws and regulations and internal policies such as Contract Standing 
Orders.  The Head of Finance and Revenues is designated as the 
Council’s Section 151 Officer with responsibility for ensuring the 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 9 June 2021

Page 15



  APPENDIX A 
  ANNEX 

“proper administration of financial affairs”.  The Head of Finance and 
Revenues also has responsibility under section 114 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988 for reporting to the Council and the 
external auditor if the Council has made, or is about to make, 
expenditure which is unlawful.  These three statutory officers meet as 
necessary during the year to discuss significant corporate issues as 
they arise. 

 

 The CIPFA statement on the Role of the Chief Financial Officer in Local 
Government (2010) requires the Chief Finance Officer to report directly 
to the Chief Executive and be a member of the ‘Leadership Team’, of 
equal status to other members. The Council does not strictly comply 
with this requirement in that the Head of Finance and Revenues reports 
to the Deputy Chief Executive.  However, in practice, the Head of 
Finance and Revenues is able to report directly to the Chief Executive 
and Members as and when required, is a member of the  Management 
Team, and is involved and consulted in all matters which have financial 
implications for the Council. 
 

 The Council’s Constitution contains a Confidential Reporting Code for 
Employees which safeguards “whistle-blowers” who raise legitimate 
concerns about the Council’s actions and specifies how their concerns 
should be addressed.  Financial Regulations require all staff to raise 
concerns about the use or misuse of Council resources with the Head 
of Finance (now Head of Finance and Re
[...]
for fraud.  All managers have been reminded of the 
risk of fraud and the various forms it may take. Interim processes are 
designed with this particular risk in mind. 

 
 
Review of effectiveness 
 
The Council has responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of 
the effectiveness of its governance framework including the system of internal 
control.  The review of effectiveness is informed by the work of the senior 
managers within the Authority who have responsibility for the development 
and maintenance of the governance environment, the annual report of the 
Internal Audit Manager, and also by comments made by the external auditor 
and other review agencies and inspectorates. 
 
The effectiveness of the governance framework is maintained and reviewed 
through a number of mechanisms and processes: 
 
 

 Full Council is ultimately responsible for maintaining, revising and 
ensuring compliance with the Council’s Constitution.  The Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services reviews the Constitution at least 
annually to ensure that it is up to date with current legislation and best 
practice.   

 

 The Cabinet has responsibility for the day to day operation of the 
Council’s business unless that business is delegated specifically to 
another committee (e.g. Planning, Licensing) and ensuring that 
governance arrangements and compliance is adequate for the conduct 
of that business.   

 

 As part of the Council’s open and transparent approach, Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee has responsibility for scrutinising the decisions of 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 9 June 2021

Page 18



  APPENDIX A 
  ANNEX 

the Cabinet and reviewing the Council’s policies and functions and 
making recommendations to the Cabinet as appropriate.   

 

 The Council’s OSCOM and its Audit Panel takes responsibility for audit 
and risk management issues, reviewing the Council’s work in these 
areas and monitoring the progress and performance of both Internal 
and 
[...]
rrying out internal audit in the UK public 

sector, 
o establish a framework for providing internal audit services, which 

add value to the organisation, leading to improved organisational 
processes and operations, and 

o establish the basis for evaluation of Internal Audit performance  
to drive improvement planning. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 9 June 2021

Page 19



  APPENDIX A 
  ANNEX 

The self-assessment concluded that the function “generally” or 
“partially” conforms to the standards. Areas of “partial” assurance which 
will be addressed in 2021/22 included: 

 
o The inability to assess the performance of the Audit Manager 

due to the vacancy of this post. 
o Embedding of additional management KPIs. 
o Limited opportunity to realistically benchmark with other local 

authorities during the year due to the Covid19 position. 
 
There is evidence that the work the Internal Audit function has 
delivered is effective; especially around risk and performance. It 
contributes to and has influence in the Authority on these areas. It is a 
highly respected service that is engaged with the organisation and 
which provides on-going support in key areas, as well as effective 
assurance on controls. 

 

 As there was no Internal Audit Manager in post at the time of producing 
this statement, the Annual Audit Opinion is provided as part of a 
service contract. The formulation of the opinion is based on information 
and documentation provided by officers from TVBC and therefore the 
opinion is given without delegation or control of the Audit Charter and 
Strategy or how the audits, undertaken during 2020/21, were risk 
assessed and scoped. Based on the data provided in relation to the 
audit plan and other internal governance arrangements, the Temporary 
Chief Internal Auditor of Portsmouth City Council is able to provide 
Substantial assurance in respect of the Council’s risk management, 
control and governance arrangements.  “Substantial Assurance
[...]
mmunity Safety Group, Authority Monitoring Report and Voluntary 
Sector Grant Funding. 
 
The Committee had received regular updates on the Covid-19 community response 
and recovery process.   
 
Presentations 
 
A number of presentations were received during the year from both internal and 
external presenters, including: 
 
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 9 June 2021

Page 26



 Local Policing – CI Thorne attended to explain the comparisons for offences 
from April 2019 to March 2020 and took questions from members on fines, 
responses to 101 calls, numbers and funding of PCs and PCSOs, Street 
Rangers, Speed Limits, Travellers, Drug Use, Recruitment of Police Officers 
and County Lines. 

 Finance Portfolio Holder, Councillor Flood presented an overview of the 
portfolio which included Property and Asset Management, Revenues, Finance 
and Project Enterprise.  The presentation also covered key issues and 
challenges for each service, impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s budget, 
impact on the Leisure contract, work done to support our communities, 
Government support and reserves position. 

 Corporate Portfolio Holder Presentation, Councillor Tasker gave an 
overview of her portfolio which comprises of Legal and Democratic Services, 
IT and the Customer Service Unit.  The presentation highlighted areas of work 
undertaken during the past year and highlighted project and focus in the 
coming year.  

 Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder, Councillor Jeffrey presented an 
overview of his portfolio which comprises parks, countryside, sport and play, 
cemeteries, arts and culture, communities and volunteers.   

 Economic Development Portfolio Holder, Councillor Drew presented an 
interim update of the Economic Development Strategy which went to Cabinet 
in January 2021.  This reflected the economic emergency relating to the 
pandemic. 

 Planning Portfolio Holder, Councillor Adams King gave a presentation on 
nutrient neutrality including its impact
[...]
s.  This review was seeking to understand 
the added value that having members as representatives on these bodies brings to 
ensure that these organisations and council gain mutual benefit from this.  
 
The Panel is due to report to OSCOM in April with a focus on how members of 
outside bodies can report back on the work of the organisations they are supporting 
in a more effective and meaningful way.  
 
Conclusion 
 
With the challenging financial environment for local government continuing, the 
scrutiny of performance and financial information will continue to be a core aspect of 
the committee work. 
 
This report gives a flavour of the varied work undertaken by the members of OSCOM 
and reflects the diligence and hard work over this very stressful times. 
 
Of course none of this would be possible without the dedication and commitment of 
members and officers throughout the year with particular thanks to my Vice 
Chairman, Councillor Lodge and Andy Ferrier, James Moody and Caroline Lovelock. 
 
Zilliah Brooks 
Chairman 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 9 June 2021

Page 29



 

 Exclusion of the Public  

 
 
Recommended: 
 
That, pursuant Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following reports on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the following Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended, indicated below and public interest in maintaining those exemptions 
outweighs the Public interest in disclosing the information: 
 
 
Item 13 - Proposed Property Purchase Paragraphs 2 & 3 
 
It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraphs 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended.  It is further considered that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information because the 
report contains financially sensitive information and may impede the Council’s ability 
to achieve best value. 
 
Item 14 - Contractual Matters Paragraph 3 
 
It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, being 
that the information relates to the financial or business affairs of any person 
(including the authority holding that information).  It is further considered that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 9 June 2021

Page 30

ITEM 12


	Agenda
	7 To receive and adopt Committee reports
	Text1
	Annual Governance Statement 2020 21 - Report - Appendix A
	Text1

	Annual Governance Statement 2020 21 - Annex - Appendix A

	11 Overview and Scrutiny Chairman's Annual Report
	12 Exclusion of the Public



Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 9 June 2021 

 

43 
 

Minutes of the Council 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in St Mary's Church, Church Close, Andover, SP10 1DP 
on 9 June 2021 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor M Cooper (Chairman) Councillor A Dowden (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor N Adams-King 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor J Budzynski 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor J Burnage 
Councillor D Coole 
Councillor C Donnelly 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor C Ecclestone 
Councillor M Flood 
Councillor S Gidley 
Councillor M Hatley 
 

Councillor K Hamilton 
Councillor V Harber 
Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor L Lashbrook 
Councillor P Lashbrook 
Councillor N Lodge 
Councillor M Maltby 
Councillor N Matthews 
Councillor R Meyer 
Councillor K North 
Councillor P North 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor R Rowles 
Councillor T Swain 
Councillor T Tasker 
Councillor C Thom 
Councillor A Ward 
Councillor A Warnes 

 

62   Prayers 
 

Prayers were led by Reverend Chris Bradish.  
 

63   Apologies 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Baverstock, S Cross, N 
Daas, N Gwynne, A Johnston and J Neal. 

 

64   Public Participation 
 

No members of the public registered to speak. 
 

65   Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

66   To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 
7 April 2021 and Annual Council held on 19 May 2021 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 9 June 2021 

 
 

 
44 

 

 
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 7 April 2021 and 19 
May 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 

67   Mayor's Announcements 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Test Valley announced that Armed Forces Flag 
Raising Ceremonies would be held on Monday 21 June outside the Guildhall in 
Andover and the FMC inn Romsey from 10.45am 
 
The Mayor was pleased to let Councillors know that the Test Valley Borough Council 
Civic Service would take place on Sunday 4 July in Romsey Abbey at 3pm.  
 

68   To receive and adopt Committee reports 
 

68.1  Minutes of Meetings  
 

Resolved:  
 

That the minutes of the following Committees and Cabinet 
meetings be received. 

 
Southern Area Planning Committee – 6 April 2021 

 
Cabinet – 14 April 2021 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 21 April 2021 

 
Northern Area Planning Committee – 22 April 2021 

 
Southern Area Planning Committee – 27 April 2021 

 
Southern Area Planning Committee – 18 May 2021 

 
Cabinet – 26 May 2021 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 2 June 2021 

 
Northern Area Planning Committee – 3 June 2021 

 
Southern Area Planning Committee – 8 June 2021 

 
 
68.2  To adopt Recommendations from the following: 
 
68.2.1  Cabinet – 26 May 2021 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 9 June 2021 

 
 

 
45 

 

 
68.2.1.1 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 
 

Resolved: 
 

That the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 be approved 
and that the Leader and Chief Executive be authorised to sign it 
on behalf of the Council. 

 

69   Questions under Rule 11.1 
 

There were no questions under Rule 11.1. 
 

70   Questions under Rule 11.2 
 

Question 1  
 
Councillor Ecclestone asked the Leisure and Community Portfolio Holder the 
following question: 
 
“In light of the climate emergency declared by TVBC can the portfolio holder advise 
the number of street trees (definition being within 3 metres of a roadway) that TVBC 
has planted in the last 12 months in Millway Ward and in the Andover Wards in 
general?  
 

If any, can the portfolio holder advise where the street trees were planted in Millway 
ward?” 
 
Councillor Jeffrey replied that Test Valley Borough Council had not planted any 
street trees that fall under the definition Councillor Ecclestone provided. Information 
relating to planting of trees as per the definition provided would need to be requested 
from Hampshire Highways as the relevant land owner. 
  
Councillor Jeffrey confirmed that the Council had supported the planting of over 600 
whips and trees across numerous sites within Andover and Charlton Wards in the 
last 12 months. 
 
Councillor Ecclestone asked a supplementary question “referring to an article in 
which it was stated that Glasgow City Council intended to plant 18 million trees how 
did the ratio of 600 trees planted in Andover and Charlton compare to Glasgow?” 
 
Councillor Jeffrey replied that in Andover over the last 12 months although trees had 
been removed as part of ash dieback management, 600 had been planted resulting 
in a net green gain of 325 trees. 
 
Question 2 
 
Councillor Parker asked the Corporate Portfolio Holder the following question: 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 9 June 2021 

 
 

 
46 

 

 
“How many cases of voter identity fraud have been detected in Test Valley over the 
last 10 years: 
 

a) At polling stations and  
b) In postal votes.” 

 
Councillor Tasker replied that the issue of electoral offences including identity fraud 
were a matter for the police, however could confirm that the Council was unaware of 
any cases of identity fraud in the last ten years either at polling stations or in relation 
to postal votes. 
 
Councillor Parker asked a supplementary question “whether the executive was 
planning to write to the Government to object to proposals in relation to the 
introduction of voter ID on the grounds that there was no problem to solve, that it 
would disfranchise or discourage a proportion of the electorate from voting and that it 
would impose an unnecessary bureaucracy when the government should be 
focussing on encouraging voters?”  
 
Councillor Tasker replied that the best way to raise the issue would be for Councillor 
to contact their local MP about the matter. 
 

71   Notice of Motion - Rule 12 
 

There were no motions. 
 

72   Overview and Scrutiny Chairman's Annual Report 
 

Councillor Brooks, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the year 
2021/21 presented an overview of the work undertaken by the Committee during the 
year which highlighted progress made by the Committee and key achievements. 
  
During the 2020/21 the Committee had undertaken a range of activities including 
continuing to meet virtually, holding a number of away days to identify areas of focus 
and build knowledge, participating in roundtables and continuing to undertake panel 
reviews.  
 
The Committee continued to play a key role in the Councils response to climate 
change and the Councils response to, and recovery from the pandemic.  
   
Resolved: 
  
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairman’s Annual Report 2019/20 
be noted 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 9 June 2021 

 
 

 
47 

 

 

73   Exclusion of the Public 
 

Resolved: 
 
That, pursuant Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following reports on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the following Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended, indicated below and public interest in maintaining those exemptions 
outweighs the Public interest in disclosing the information: 
 
 
Item 13 - Proposed Property Purchase Paragraphs 2 & 3 
 
It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraphs 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended.  It is further considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information because the report contains financially sensitive information and 
may impede the Council’s ability to achieve best value. 
 
Item 14 - Contractual Matters Paragraph 3 
 
It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, being that the information relates to the financial or business affairs 
of any person (including the authority holding that information).  It is further 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

74   Proposed Property Purchase 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Housing and Environmental Health 
Portfolio Holder which dealt with a proposed Property Purchase. 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That, in the event that the property owner has failed to enter into an 

unconditional contract for the disposal of 91 Charlton Road in favour of 
the Council, as set out above, or in favour of a third party, by 2nd July 
2021 or such later date as may be agreed by the Head of Housing and 
Environmental Health then:- 
 

2. i) the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to make a 
compulsory purchase order entitled “The Borough of Test Valley (91 
Charlton Road, Andover) Compulsory Purchase Order 2021” in respect 
of the land shown coloured pink on the plan annexed hereto and marked 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Council - 9 June 2021 

 
 

 
48 

 

“The Borough of Test Valley (91 Charlton Road, Andover) Compulsory 
Purchase Order 2021”; 

 
ii) That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to give 
notice of the making of the Order, as appropriate; 
 
iii) That following service of notice under ii) above, the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services be authorised to submit the Order for 
confirmation by the Secretary of State; 
 
iv) That, in the event that the Order is confirmed, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services be authorised to give notice of confirmation, as 
appropriate: 
 
v) That, following confirmation of the Order, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services be authorised to take all such steps as may be 
necessary to secure possession of, and title to 91 Charlton Road, 
Andover, including (but not limited to) service of notice to treat and 
notice of entry;  and 
 
vi) That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, in conjunction with 
the Head of Property and Asset Management, be authorised to settle any 
matter of compensation arising out of the compulsory acquisition.  
 

3. That the additional funding requirement, as set out in paragraph 8.2, be 
added to the Capital Programme, to be funded from the New Homes 
Bonus Reserve. 
 

75   Contractual Matters 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder 
which dealt with a contractual matter. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Officers be authorised to take the actions detailed within Option 2 at 
paragraph 5.2 of this report. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 18:15) 
 


